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Dear Mr. Myers:

Stantec Consulting Corporation (Stantec) is pleased to present this quarterly groundwater
monitoring report to the Washington State Department of Ecology {DOE) Voluntary Cleanup
Program (VCP) on behalf of the ConocoPhillips Company (ConocoPhillips). This report
describes the results of groundwater monitoring activities performed by Stantec during the third
quarter of 2010 (the reporting period) at ConocoPhillips Facility No. 2705753 (RM&R #2857)
located at 159 Denny Way in Seattle, Washington (the Site) (DOE VCP #NW1307).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING ACTIVITIES

Groundwater monitoring activities during the reporting period were performed on July 12, 2010,
Groundwater monitoring activities were performed in accordance with Stantec’s protocols for
groundwater monitoring events. A copy of Stantec’s protocols for groundwater monitoring
events is included in Appendix A. Groundwater monitoring activities are described below.

Monitoring Well Gauging

Five of the existing five groundwater monitoring wells (MW-D, MW-E, MW-F, MW-G, and MW-I)
were gauged. Monitoring wells were gauged for the presence of liquid phase hydrocarbons
{LPH) and depth-to-groundwater prior to purging and sampling. LPH was not measured in the
groundwater monitoring wells at thicknesses greater than or equal to 0.01 feet. The depth to
groundwater ranged from 12.10 feet (MW-G) to 42.44 feet (MW-I) below the top of casing
(TOC). Depth-to-groundwater data was used to calculate the groundwater elevation in each
well and evaluate the groundwater flow direction and gradient. Historical groundwater gauging
data and gauging data from the reporting period are summarized in Table 1. Well locations and
groundwater flow direction are shown on Figure 1. Based on these data, the inferred
groundwater flow direction was to the west at an approximate gradient of 0.23 feet per foot
(ft/ft).

Monitoring Well Purging

Wells intended to be sampled were purged after gauging. Groundwater was purged from the
wells using low-flow methods, which included using a peristaltic pump and dedicated
polyethylene tubing. Water quality parameters were measured during purging and recorded on
field data sheets. Copies of field data sheets are included in Appendix B. Purged groundwater
and rinsate/decontamination water were stored on Site in a Department of Transportation
(DOT)-approved, steel drum pending laboratory characterization and off-Site disposal.
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Monitoring Well Sampling

Following purging operations, groundwater samples were collected using a peristaltic pump
{(MW-F and MW-G) or submersible whale pump and bailer (MW-l). The peristaltic pump is not
capable of purging well MW-I, due to a well depth exceeding 30 feet below ground surface, The
samples were placed directly into pre-cleaned sample containers provided by an independent
laboratory. Four of the existing five groundwater monitoring wells (MW-E, MW-F, MW-G, and
MW-1) were sampled. Wells MW-D was not sampled due to an insufficient volume of water in
the wells.

Once the sample containers were filled and sealed, they were labeled with the pertinent
sampling information, and placed on ice in an insulated cooler for delivery under chain-of-
custody documentation to an independent laboratory.

CHEMICAL ANALYSES AND RESULTS
Chemical Analyses

Groundwater samples collected during the reporting period were submitied to Pace Analytical
Services, Inc. (Pace) in Seattle, Washington for the following chemical analyses:

s Benzene, toluene, ethylhenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260B;

s Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 82608B;

s Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (TPH-G) using DOE Northwest Method
NWTPH-Gx; and

* TPH as diesel (TPH-D) and TPH as oil (TPH-O) using DOE Northwest Method NWTPH-
Dx with silica gel/acid cleanup.

Chemical analyses resuits are described below. A copy of the certified laboratory analytical
report and chain-of-custody documentation frorm Pace are included in Appendix C.

Chemical Analyses Results
Historical chemical analyses results and those from the reporting pericd are summarized in

Table 1. Analytical results for TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-O, BTEX, and MTBE are illustrated on
Figure 2 for the reporting period and the three previous reporting periods.
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A summary of the analytical results exceeding Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A
cleanup levels is provided below. Analytical results not described below did not exceed MTCA
Method A cleanup levels.

e TPH-G was detected in MW-F and MW-I at a concentration of 13,100 micrograms per
liter (ug/L) and 1,480 pa/L, respectively, which exceed the MTCA Method A cleanup
level of 800 pg/L. These results are consistent with analytical results from other recent
sampling events.

« TPH-D was detected in MW-F at a concentration of 666 pg/L, which exceeds the MTCA
Method A cleanup level of 500 ug/L. This result is consistent with analytical results from
recent sampling events.

* Benzene was detected in MW-F and MW-I at a concentration of 425 ug/L and 658 pgiL,
respectively, which exceed the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 5 ug/L.. These results
are consistent with analytical results from other recent sampling events.

s Total xylenes were detected in MW-F at a concentration of 4,240 pg/L, which exceeds
the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 1,000 pg/L. This result is consistent with analytical
results from other recent sampling events.

Laboratory Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC)

A copy of the analytical report for the samples collected during the reporting period is included
in Appendix C. Please refer to the analytical report for a description of QA/QC methods and
potential concemns, if any, which were identified during chemical analysis. Potential QA/QC
concemns identified in the analytical report are noted on the tabulated analytical results included
in Table 1.

WASTE DISPOSAL

Purge and rinsate water generated during the monitoring and sampling event were temporarily
stored on Site in a labeled, DOT-approved, steel drum. The drum and its contents will be
transported off-Site to a licensed disposal or recycling facility approved by ConccoPhillips.

CONCLUSIONS

Concentrations of TPH-G, TPH-D, benzene, and total xylenes exceeding the MTCA Method A
cleanup levels were detected in well MW-F. Concentrations of TPH-G and benzene exceeding
the MTCA Method A cleanup levels were detected in well MW-l. These detected concentrations
are generally consistent with data from other recent reporting periods. Concentrations of other
analytes were detected in wells MW-F and MW-I at concentrations that did not exceed the
MTCA Method A cleanup levels.
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LIMITATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with the scope of work outlined in Stantec’s contract
and with generally accepted professional engineering and environmental consulting practices
existing at the time this report was prepared and applicable to the location of the Site. It was
prepared for the exclusive use of ConccoPhillips Company for the express purpose stated
above. Any re-use of this report for a different purpose or by others not identified above shall be
at the user's sole risk without liability to Stantec. To the extent that this report is based on
information provided to Stantec by third parties, Stantec may have made efforts to verify this
third party information, but Stantec cannot guarantee the completeness or accuracy of this
information. The opinions expressed and data collected are based on the conditions of the Site
existing at the time of the field investigations. No other warranties, expressed or implied are
made by Stantec.

Prepared by:

Mﬂ\%
Amanda Thompson, E.LT.

Engineering Staff

Reviewed by:

Marc Sauze, P.E. | Demes 11-29- 2.0\ I
Senior Engineer

ATTACHMENTS
Table 1 Cumulative Summary of Groundwater Elevations and Sample Analylical Results

Figure 1 Site Plan with Groundwater Elevations (July 12, 2010)
Figure 2 Site Plan with Analytical Resulls (July 12, 2010)

Appendix A  Field and Laboratory Procedures

Appendix B Field Data Sheets
Appendix C  Cerified Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
ConocoPhilips Site No, 2705753 (RMAR 23357)

156 Denny Way
_Sealtis, Washingten__ __

Total Petroleum Hygrocarbons Arcmatic Hydrocarbons Metalg
Ethyl Talal Dissoled
wenin Depthto GwW TPHG TFHO TPH-O Banzens Tekena benzena Xylenes MTBE EDC EDB Totsl Lead Lead
TOC Elevaiion] Sampla Data Water Elgvation () {wgh} (rgn) Qgn) | o) {pal) (i) {pefl) (L) (18] {pet) |
| wwo 0B/09/06 DRY — - - - - - - _ ~ — ~ _ -
[ nwe 1204108 16.60 NE <48 <76 <85 <05 <07 <08 <0.8 <0.5 — - - -
0270207 DRY NE - =- = = = = - - - - - =
[ or7e 05207 195 7826 walel 1o coblect semple
0B/0B/O7 18,52 78.24 Insufficient water iz colloct sample
11/c8/07 ORY NE = = = - = = - — - = = -
2708 DRY. NE — - - — - - _ _ — - - -
05721708 DRY NE — - - - - - — — — - - -
07/24/08 DRY NE - — - - - - - — - - — -
10/30/08 19.55 78.21 Insufficiont water jo collect sampla
D1/19/09 1965 7811 | {ent watet 1o collect sample
D4/20/09 18.57 78.19 Insuificient water 1o collact sampls
07/23/09 19.57 78.13 Insufficient water fo collect sampia
10/14/08 18.80 7786 Insufficient water ¥ collact sam;
D1/13110 17.68 B0.65 <50 <765 <5 | <10 | <0 | «in A0 | <10 | - _ 1 - T -
04712110 19.55 78.21 Insufficiant water 1 collect sempla
07112110 19.57 78.18 Insufficlent watar o collact sampla
MW-E 08/09/08 DRY - - - - - - = — - - = = =
NE 1270408 2126 NE <48 <75 <94 =0.5 0.7 <0.8 <0.8 =0.5 - - - -
02/02107 DRY NE — - — — — - - ~ - - - -
08,18 05/02/07 2459 7459 Insufficient water 1o collact sam,
08/08/07 24.09 75.09 <50 [ 120 | =<8 | <05 | <b7 | <08 <08 | <05 | - - -1 -
1108107 2369 75.49 <50 [ <« [ «a5s | <056 | <07 | <08 | <08 | <05 | - - [ - 1T -
D2/07/08 24.80 7428 Insufficient water o collact sampla
05/21/08 DRY NE = — — - - - - - - - - -
‘D7/24/08 2221 7897 <50 <78 =95 <B.5 =D.7 =08 =0.8 <0.5 = = = =
10720/08 20.50 76.68 <50 <78 =87 <0.5 <07 <08 =08 <0.5 - - - =
01/19/09 2500 T14.18 water o coleet sample
D4/720/09 24.84 74.24 Insufficlent water & coliact sample
072308 20.52 78.66 <50 <78 =390 <1.0 <10 =10 3.0 1.0 = = = =
10414708 20.30 T8.88 16.3J, 72 <77 <380 <10 <1.0 =10 =3.0 <1.0 - - - -
01113410 18.00 60.18 <50 <76.8 <385 =1.D <10 <10 <3.0 <1.0 - = - -
D4/12/110 2488 7278 Insufficlant water to collact gal
07/12/10 2165 78,11 <50 [ <69 | <8 [ «0 [ <o <1.0 <a0 | <10 | - - - 1 -
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TABLE1
CUMULATIVE SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS E
ConacoPhiilps Stte No, 2705753 (RMAR 2857) !
158 Denny Way '
emm ¢ e e e e e m e e - e e e Seettlo, Washingten  _____ _ _ - e e e e e o s
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons Amnmatic Hyd Matals
Ethy} Totnl Dissohved
WalllD Depthto GW TPHG TPHD TPHO Banzang Toluena banzana Xylnes MTBE EDG EDB TotalLead Laad
TOG Etavation] Sample Dats Watar Elovation {pot) 4ol {ugh) gLy {gny [{T,+1i8] {pay fyph} (uat) [iT:L8] (g} {pgl)
[ MweF 08/08/06 22.65 NE 20,000 21 <0.18 1,500 1400 3] 5,600 ar - - - =
l NE 12/04/08 22.84 NE 4,000 1,200 <180 2,300 $.700 1,600 8,800 <5 — — - -
02/02/107 2441 NE 35,000 3,100 <850 1,000 1,300 a0 4100 4 - - = -
| 101.28 05/02007 24.90 76.38 16,000 1,500 670 540 540 110 1,260 2 - - = =
0808107 23.94 7734 14,000 1,500 <190 1,300 1,100 210 1,200 2 = - - =
110807 18.00 B83.28 16,000 1,600 <08 350 570 150 2,300 i - - - nd
D2m708 24.70 76.58 14,000 2,000 <180 820 230 140 2600 3 - = = -
052108 DRY NE - - - - - - - - - - - =
D7/24X08 22,85 78.83 22,000 1,400 <G4 1,100 2300 330 4,800 <1 - - - =
1673008 1855 8273 23,000 760 <86 40 880 1] 4,100 <3 - - - -
0111808 24.33 78.95 14,200 950 <B4 rall 45 7 2,600 <1 - — — =
4720009 27.00 7428 Insufficient watar to eollect sarmpls
0772308 2216 7512 24500 610 <390 €33 543 261 5,510 1.0 - - - -
1011409 21.30 75.98 20,700 oo <380 540 734 216 420 <50 - = = =
011310 22.37 78.61 16,000 B3 <388 505 50.1 522 2.900 <1.0 - - - -
04/12H0 2465 76.83 12,800 2,040 1] 599 118 50.8 2,470 <1.0 = - - -
0210 21.88 715.40 13,100 86 <388 425 172 830 4,240 <1.0 e = - =
MW-G [T 20.32 NE 4§ <0.076 <D 055 0.2 0.3 «0.2 28 22 - - - -
NE 120406 2631 NE <48 <75 <84 4 0.7 0.8 <03 2 = = _ —
0210207 22.50 NE <48 <78 <B. <0.5 <0.7 =0.8 0.8 2 - - - -
| 102.80 D5/0207 22.75 £0.15 <50 <78 <! <0.5 =07 <04 «Q.6 2 = - = =
020807 23,08 75.82 <50 <77 <B¢ <0.5 0.7 «0.8 <08 2 - - - -
110807 21.60 £1.30 «50 <77 ] <0.5 =07 <. <08 1 — = — =
020708 15.00 53.80 <50 <77 <96 <0.5 <0.7 <0 0.8 0.7 - - - -
DS/21X08 22.40 £0.50 <50 <8 <85 =05 =0.7 <0 <08 1 - - - -
ov24008 12.84 85.08 <50 <75 <B4 13 <07 <D, 0.8 06 - - - -
1030008 11.75 91.15 <50 <7 <98 <05 <07 <08 «0.8 <0.5 - - - -
0111808 17.85 85.05 <25 <39 <64 «1 <1 <1 <3 <1 - - - -
04/20/09 2028 82.82 <500 <83 <420 <1.0 <140 =<1.0 <30 <1.0 <1.0 =0.010 «1.00 «<1.00
0772309 11.59 9.3 «50.0 <15 <360 «<1.0 «<1.0 «<1.0 «<3.0 <1.0 = = = =
101409 10.85 92.05 =500 <78 <380 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <30 1.0 - - - -
0171310 11.01 51.69 515 <76.8 <385 <1.0% 10" <1.0% 13T <1.0% = = = =
D4/1210 17.39 85.51 <50.0 <777 <388 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0 «<1.0 - - - -
O7TH21MD 12.10 £0.80 <500 <754 <352 =1.0 <1.0 «<1.0 «30 <1.0 - = = -
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| CUMULATIVE BUMMARY CF GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Lo

ConocoPhilips Stie No. 2705753 (RMAR 2B57)
159 Denny Way
_Eoattio, Washington  _

Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons Aromatic Hydrocarbons Matals
Ethy} Total Dissolved
WellD Depth to GW TPHG TPHD TPHO Benzsne | Tolens benzeno | Xylenes MTBE EDG EDB Total Lead Lead
TOC Elavetion] Sample Date Watar Elevation (pon) [(T48] {walLy | gt (ugy (148 {10 ] [iL+A] (18] {po) gty |
- I M- 080905 4515 NE 2,800 =0.32* <0.40 600 22 B3 180 15 - - - -

| NE 12/04/08 45.51 NE 3,800 200 180 840 18 130 230 2 - - - -
g2p2m07 44.83 NE 3,800 280 <05 650 13 120 180 2 - - = =

| 0544 05/02/07 44.15 54.20 2,200 210 230 1] T 110 109 1 = - el el
08/08/07 43.39 5505 2,200 180 b8 380 5 61 58 or - - - -
11/08/07 45.70 4874 1.600 <800 <1000 240 13 110 110 2 = - - -
02/07/08 44.90 5354 1,700 320 <§5 520 5 84 ki) 1 - = ot =
952108 44.85 5358 2,000 450 ar 850 15 140 130 <05 — - - =
0772408 4521 5322 1,800 260 <84 1,200 4 170 180 3 - - - -
10,2008 44.50 53.54 1,800 260 <100 £70 " 110 687 2 = = - =
01418409 A5.40 53.04 1,820 160 <83 1,000 0 170 110 =<1 - - — —
0472000 4555 52.89 2,850 as <420 70 20 160 7] 35 <1.0 <0.010 813 <100
0772309 4493 5151 2,140 110 <390 1330 177 150 81.4 27 - = = -
1041409 44.33 54.11 2,200 o] <390 $62 136 125 T4 21 - -~ = =
04413110 43.92 5452 2,010 116 <388 821 113 122 68.4 15 - - - -
04112010 4343 55.01 1,830 <80 =400 858 2.5 107 38.7 1.7 - - - —
1210 4244 $58.00 1480 <777 =388 €53 8.3 $1.5 3p.3 1.0 = - - -

MTCA Mathod A Cleanup Lavels: [ 1poomop* | so0 | w0 | s 1,600 700 1,000 20 5 0.01 [T T

HNOTFE:

Al concentrations &ra In micrograma per [er (pgaL).

Depth o water In feet balow top of casing.

TOGC = Top of casing efevalion in feet.

GW Elevelion = Groundwater elevetion infeet relative 1o 1op of casing elavalions.

TPH-G = Gasoline ranga hydrocarbons by Ecology Method NWTPH-GL

TPHD and TPH-Q = Diet4) ind off range otganica, respectivaly, by Ecology Mathod NWIPH-

BTEX = Banzune, Toluene, Ethyibanzens, Total Xylanes by EPA Mathod 82800,

MTEBE=Mathyl Tartiary Butyl Ether. EDC = 1,2-Dichloroethans by EPA Method 82808,

EDC = 1,2-Dichiorosthans by EPA Method 82608,

ED3 = 1,2-Dibromosthane by EPA Method S04.1

NE = Not Established; = = Not Analyzed or Sampled.

= mLegs than tha stated laboratery reporting ftmit.

<" rafers to lovs than the Iaborstory detection limit threahold.

¥ MTCA Mainhod A Claanup Levela for TPH-g are 1,000 pg/L whan no benzens la present and 800 gL when benzene s present.

Boidad values oxceed MICA Methad A Cleanup Levels.

J flag = Estimatad concentration ebove the adjusted mathed detection(imit and below the adjusted rporing ImiL

2n = Bample woe evalusiod to the MDL

140 = Matrx splke recoveny endior spike duplicats racevery was outsida the laboratory control limits.

Z2 = Analyts presan In the associatad method blank sbave tha detecton Iimit.
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APPROXIMATE SCALE (FEET)

of thesa data, Original data wers complied from

Thia product was developed electronicaly, and

o waianty 1§ made Imtmaammaancmacy MEEIIny oF tom
varlous eoutcira. This ! Map Accuracy
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(ERI), GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYSIS MAP— SEATTLE, WASHINGTON
07/23/03, PLATE 1, DATED 0B/15/03,
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APPENDIX A
FIELD AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES



STANTEC MONITORING WELL GAUGING, PURGING AND SAMPLING PRCCEDURES

Moanitoring well purging and sampling was conducted based on USEPA approved (Puls and Barcelona, 1996) low-flow
sampling techniques whenever possible.

Purging Procedures

A

Using a decontaminated instrument (i.e., tape measure, continuity meter, or interface probe) measure the
depth to groundwater in reference to the measuring point at the top of the casing. Measure the total depth of
the well and diameter of the well casing to calculate the volume of water in the well casing.

Based on previously obtained data, if a monitoring well is suspected of containing LPH concentrations, lower
a transparent bailer into the well to evaluate the presence of a hydrocarbon sheen on the water table,

Decontaminate the purge pump andfor PVC bailers by scrubbing in Alconox detéergent solution, followed by a
tap water rinse and then a de-ionized waler rinse.

Purge by low-flow pumping (less than 0.5 liters per minute) for approximately five minutes. Monitor the static
water level in the well using a decontaminated instrument and adjust the pumping rate to maintain a minimal
drawdown. If low-flow purging is not possible and bailing is used to purge the well, then a minimum of three
well volumes will be removed. When purging 3 well volumes, parameters should be measured after each
casing volume is removed. If the well goes dry, the procedure listed in step E2 (below) should be followed.

Conduct field measurements (i.e., pH, specific conductivity, temperature, and oxidation-reduction potential}
note clarity, color, turbidity, and odor of purge water, and measure depth to groundwater.

1. If the well has nct been purged dry and drawdown is minimal, continue to pump and conduct field
measurements (including depth to water) again every three to five minutes during purging.

a) If the first through third series of measurements vary by less than 10 percent, the well has
been adequately purged. If bailers are used to purge the well, then the water level is allowed
to recover to 80 percent of its static condition, or for two hours, whichever comes first prior to
beginning the sampling procedure.

b) If the measurements vary by 10 percent or greater, repeat Step E1 above.

c) If a minimum of three parameters cannct be measured during purging and or drawdown
cannot be controlled to minimal, remove three well volumes with a bailer prior to sampling.

2. If the well has been purged dry, measure the water level and allow the well to recharge to 80 percent,
or for two hours, whichever occurs first. Calculate the percent recovery, and begin the sampling
procedure.

Sampling Procedures

Use the pump and a clean, dedicated section of tubing to collect the groundwater sample from the screened
interval of the water column. If the pump cannof be used, collect the water sample with a clean, dedicated
polyethylene disposable bailer.

Transfer the groundwater sample into the appropriate container(s). Where applicable, some containers are
completely filled to achieve zero headspace. Label the samples according to location and date of collection.

Enter the samples intc Chain-of-Custody and preserve on ice until delivery to the analytical laboratory.
Complete the Well Development or Purging/Sampling Log to be stored in the project file.

Reference:

Puls, R.W., and Barcelona M.J., 1996. EPA Ground Water Issue Low-Flow (Minimal Drawdown) Ground-Water
Sampling Procedures, EPA/540/S-95/504,
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SITE VISITATION REPORT
76 Service Station No. 5753 Seattle, WA
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Stantec Consulting

HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET
Gauge Date: July 12, 2010 Project Name: 5753 (ADC 2857)
Fleld Technician: David Reitz Project Number: 212302322

DOTP = Depth to Free Product (FF or NAPH} Below TQC
DITW = Deplh to Groundwater Below TOC
DTB = Depth to Bottom of Well GCosing Bolow TOC

Flow through cell callbrated Y_%. N

Wells checked for product and gauged prior to commencement of bailing or purging the wells Y, XN

WELL OR
LOCATION

WELL PROPOSED MEASUREMENTS
SCREEN INTAKE RANGE TIME DTP DTW DTB PURGE?
DEPTH | (faet below TOG) (feet) | (fest) | (feet) (YIN)

SHEEN?
{YiN)

SAMPLE?
(YIN)

COMMENTS / PROBE

CALIBRATION

MW-G

Wathin tho top hatl of the
encouriorad water calymn,

S| [OZ) Z.10/28.80, Y

MW-E

al

N/
f

Within the top holl of he
encauntensd water columa.

e 00| — |21.65(25.20 Y

A

e

MwW-D

Within the top hatl of the
encountered watar column.
Top of £craan Intorval if DTW

< Begth to Scroon, ! ﬂ_f;'ﬁ - [ 9, 5_?”!?. ?70 'f\\

N

My ~D s a

MW-F

Within the top hell of the
encountarad walet column,

| (00 | — |21,88]2750 Y

MW-I

N

dry well
/

Within the kop haif of the
encountared water column

N

X
Y
i

" ennsonn | IR0 — 1/2_412( oM Y
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Stantec Consulting
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

D, Rz'r}?_

Ml - D

REMARKS: ﬂju\-—«D i @ Wf’”-

PROJECT #: 212302322 PURGED BY: WELL 1.D.:
CLIENT NAME: COP SAMPLED BY: SAMPLE LD
LOCATION: 159 Denny Way, Seattle
DATEPURGED A7 s |24 ,/ 0  START (2a00nn (235 END (2400n7) (250
y i
DATE SAMPLED #/ / SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) LOW-FLOW USED X
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater x Surface Water Treatment Effluent QOther
CASING DIAMETER: 2" X 3" 4" 5" " 8" Cther
- Casing Volume: (liters per foot) {0.64) (1.44) (2.45) (3.86) {5.68) {9.84) { )
DEPTH TOBOTTOM (festy=___/ &, "75)
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = f @ o @/
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = n. - ACTUAL PURGE (L) =
47
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR
(2400nr) {L) (degrees C) {umbos/em) (units) (visual)
67 12,106 [235
et . 4 Lf
ﬂ? (= D s _a (J-r'/ we ||
: =T --“-.““H_\
/ 2 / /@
‘\\_
Calculated Variance of Final Three Samples: N
Acceptable Variance Limits: 2 10% S\SV\ <041
DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE: SAMPLE DTW.
ANTICIPATED PURGE INTAKE DEPTH: ANALYSES: TPH-Dx
TPH-Gx
BTEX/MTBE
SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: HOI
PURGING EQUIPMENT: SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:
Horiba water quality meter Horiba water quality meter
Peristaltic pump  Interface probe Peristaltic pump  interface probe
Flow Through Cell Disconnected: Prior to Sample Collection?: N /A YES NO
WELL PAD CONDITION: {&—a o’ WELL CASING CONDITION: ﬁdh'\r"
WELL VAULT CONDITION: E-gr - SEAL PRESENT?: BOLTS PRESENT?:  &¢
WELL INTEGRITY: =y vt WELL TAG: i 5’-;' LOCK#: & _

7 a

dry
/

SIGNATURES = o Py
. - ey 7

Page | of _ |




Stantec Consulting
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

' y 3 o
PROJECT #: 212302322 puRGED.BY: D, Q.© -,lz weLLip.: i fJ) el &
0 ¥
CLIENT NAME: COP SAMPLEDBY: D). P.otz. SAMPLE1D: ) — &
LOCATION: 159 Denny Way, Seattle
oaTEPURGED ()7 o 12 o | 0 sTART (240000) TEE END (2400h) [ 22 O
4 7
DATE SAMPLED Qﬁ ¢ (27 | € savpLe TIME (24000) ji2.] O LOW-FLOW USED  x
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwaler x Surface Water . Treatment Efffuent Other
CASING DIAMETER: > X 3 4 5 6" g" Other
Casing Volume: (liters per foot) {0.64) (1.49) (2.45) (3.86) (5.68) 9.8%) {
a—
DEPTHTOBOTTOM (feety = 25 + 2.0
DESTH TOWATER(feet) = 7 |, (L&
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (fee) = - ACTUAL PURGE (L) = 2. S
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUGTIVITY pH COLOR
(2400hr) WiL) (degrees C) (umhos/cm) (units} (visual)
07, ’2}40 (200 P 54 2-032. L&) Cie
1 [Zo3 A2 (55 & VWEL e Z7 Ll
] 1266 sl (5. & g, 032 é 2g Cic
@}w /209 c#b 58 0. 037 2 Cic

— W 7 EDD

Calculated Variance of Final Three Samples: y4 & 0. 02
Acceptable Variance Limits: £10% £ 3% £0.1 e
DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE: 22 , /s 1) SAMPLE DTW: 22 .2 \
ANTICIPATED PURGE INTAKE DEPTH: __ Z— 7 . ANALYSES: TPH-Dx
TPH-Gx
BTEX/IMTBE
SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: HCI
PURGING EQUIPMENT: SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:
Haoriba water quality m\eter Horiba water quality meter
Peristaltic pump  Interface probe Peristaltic pump  Interface probe
Flow Through Cell Disconnected Prior to Sample Collection?: YES W NO
WELL PAD CONDITION: ¥ e WELL CASING CONDITION: ke o7
WELL VAULT CONDITION:  FPgt vrs ' SEAL PRESENT?: BOLTS PRESENT?:
-
WELL INTEGRITY: e WELL TAG: .f;;;r LOCK#: ™S
REMARKS: /

SIGNATURE: , /‘}—-«._.ﬁ Page | of
ey Ay 7 —

el Pl




Stantec Consulting

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET .
PROJECT # 212302322 PURGEDBY: [, @;;ﬁ/'z WELL 1D ¢ ) —
U iar FHLL
CLIENT NAME: COP sAMPLEDBY: By {Z =& sampLE LD Wil - F
- S LS T 1~
LOCATION: 159 Denny Way, Seattle ) '
paterurcen 077 , 12. ;1O  start@eoony  JZ2 5 5 END 240003 | 22 O
Fi
DATE SAMPLED 07 ; (Z ', {0 SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) ;3;0 LOW-FLOW USED X
Fd P
BAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater x Surface Water Treatment Effiuent Other
CASING DIAMETER: r x 3 g 5" 6" g Other
Casing Volumne: {liters per foot) (0.64) (1.44) {2.45) (3.86}) (5.68) {9.84) { )

DEPTHTO BOTTOM (feety= 2. 7. S (O

DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = 2 l ' ) «% %

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feety= _~ S, (p 2 ACTUAL PURGE (L) = 2. £
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE ‘ TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIMTY H COLOR
(2400hr) L) {degrees C) {umhosfcm) (units) {visual)
@7/ A2, 0 135D %o o ez D039 %_9_& Cle
/ 7 u - ? l./ -
I36% e 202 0. 059 A Ll
1304 s2 (b, &f 0.029 5. 22 Clyp
a4 o &t meﬂ-*;fj—‘.«sﬂ—"r’*ﬂh‘—-—-—.,a-\_ﬁ 5 5 o, qff £ e
v e =
.-""”‘-p- )
o7 / 2/ 1o
Calculated Varlance of Final Three Samples: ) .2 H od | 0.0 |
Acceptabie Varlance Limits: 510% S3% £0.1
DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE: 25 . O SAMPLE DTW: 22 28
ANTICIPATED PURGE INTAKE DEPTH: 2.5 . @0  ANALYSES: TPH-Dx
TPH-Gx
BTEXIMTBE
SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: HCL
PURGING EQUIPMENT: SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:
Horiba water quality meter Horiba water quality meter i
Peristaltic pump  Interface probe Peristaltic pump  Interface probe
Flow Through Cell Disconnected Prior lo Sample Coliection?: YES s NO
WELL PAD CONDITION: 1=, : WELL CASING CONDITION: [z .
WELL VAULT CONDITION: f:;a \reprt- SEAL PRESENT?: y ¢ BOLTS PRESENT?: y.
WELL INTEGRITY: _Wgs Lo WELL TAG: 4, hooz LOCK#: & /
REMARKS:; / /

. 1T

s:GNATUR%./") _DM Page_[ of _{ |
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Stantec Consulting
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT # 212302322 PURGED BY: £). Q :;rlz WELL 1.D.: 1§~
—
CLIENT NAME: cop SAMPLED BY: Ds ngz_ SAMPLE 1.D.: mw -(
LOCATION: 159 Denny Way, Seattle -
DATEPURGED ()7 , K7 Z { (0 START (2400hr) Mis~ END (2400hr) 14
DATE SAMPLED 4 7’/ 127,10  SAMPLE TIME (2400h) 1ED) LOW-FLOW USED  x
4
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: > X ¥ 4" 5" 6" 8" Other
Casing Volume: (liters per foot) {0.64) (1.44) (2.45) (3.86) (5.68) {9.84) ( )
< o '
DEPTHTOBOTTOM(fest) = Z % . B0
DEPTH TOWATER (feety=  f.2.. / O
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (eety= /o . 7.8 ACTUAL PURGE (L) = 2.5
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY COLOR
{(2400br) ML) (degrees C) (umhos!crn) (un ts) (wsual)
o7, (2 /1o _jjZe BEU /5.5 g §§
d dizz S 15 8 ﬂ?? 4,
126 oo 15 S 0 033 : é' 15:
V4 10z9 S o 15 & 0.0%= 1
_ R
T N .}w;l‘/
—_— ey
il 4 07/ tg b [{?
- -
Calculated Variance of Final Three Samples: ,6/ ,6/ Q : [0 , . ;‘
Acceptable Variance Limits; 510% £3% 0.1 . !
DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE: 2. &~ &V SAMPLE DTW: 1.2 . ¢/7
rd
ANTICIPATED PURGE INTAKE DEPTH: _2-§ . ©12 ANALYSES: TPH-Dx
TPH-Gx
BTEXIMTBE
SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: HCI
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:

PURGING EQUIPMENT:

Horiba water quality meter

Horiba water quatity meter
Peristaltic pump

Interface probe

Peristalic pump  Interface probe
Flow Through Cel! Disconnected Prior to Sample Collection?: YES x. NO
WELL PAD CONDITION: 22 v WELL CASING CONDITION:  E2d &~
WELL VAULT CONDITION: 55 & o~ SEAL PRESENT?: Y % BOLTS PRESENT?:
WELL INTEGRITY: [~ a I WELL TAG: /

LOCK#: 5’: 73

REMARKS:

SIGNATURE: ¢ —"") mﬁ
Pt = -

Page___i_ of [
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Stantec Consulting
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT # 212302322 PURGED BY: £, Qc-—/—z, WELLID:  § m —
CLIENT NAME: COP sampLEDBY: _ ) . Rt savpieto:. Mp) =T
~
LOCATION: 159 Denny Way, Seattle
- -
DATE PURGED _ () (2. START (2400hr) [B2S END (24000 / ‘/ /5Fll
DATE SAMPLED ¢ SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) Jf 5O LOW-FLOWUSED _ al ,
v I
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater x Surface Waler . Treéatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: r X 4 5 & 8" Other
Casing Volume: (liters per foot) (0.64) (1.44) (2.45) (3.86) (5.68) (9.84) ( )
DEPTHTO BOTTOM(feel)= 5 (0 . (0 ()
DEPTHTOWATER feety = ] 7 , ¢
7. 56 VY. 0 gal
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = 7.5 ACTUAL PURGE (GRELON) 4, ad e
/ 7 L
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR
{2400hr) (C,ALLN') {degrees C) {umhos/em) {units) {visual)
07,12 1o _f&fan U dy
7 7 . ] /
54,4;]?.,&;[7», ba e
= R
Rl 6’7/ 12_[ /D
~ : !
™~
Calculated Variance of Final Three Samples:
Agcceplable Variance Limits: £10% 3% 0.4
DEPTH TO PURGE INTAKE DURING PURGE: SAMPLE DTW: oY . [/
ANTICIPATED PURGE INTAKE DEPTH: ANALYSES: TPH-Dx
TPH-GX
BTEX/IMTBE
SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: ___ HCI
PURGING EQUIPMENT: SAMPLING EQUIPMEI{[;__._,.‘;\
Horiba water quality meter * o Horiba waler quality meter M Eanas
Peristaltic pump  Interface @be 4 Pedstalticpump  Inlerface probe @ e { BT \
Flow Through Call Disconnecied Prior 5 SampIe Collectar?: | G NO \ <
= ]
WELL PAD CONDITION: _ £ Lo~ WELL CASING CONDITION: gy "
WELL VAULT CONDITION: _{Fer vt~ SEAL PRESENT?: y g BOLTS PRESENT?:
WELL INTEGRITY: §=ex yv— WELLTAG: | ,;5 LOCK#: 1/ & o
5
REMARKS:

SIGNATURM Page [ of
. — v

N .
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Chain Of Custody Record

Purghize@rienst: =

1 t Laborat -
PACE Analytical Laboratory INVOIGE REMITTANCE ADDRESS: GonocoPhillips . 4—512896465
940 5. Hathey Streel, Seatie, WA 98104 DZﬁﬁgdPh‘illips_’lF)Cf#’-
(206) 767-5060 2857
[SAMPUNG COMPART: Vatd Vakre D; CONGCOFITLLIPS SITE MUMBER OLOBALID NG.:
Stantec 2705753 |
ADDRE S5 ATE ADDRESE (Shwel and CTy): Tonocor hiles Manager
MT Redmond, WA 159 Denny Way, Seatile Myion Smith
PROJECY CONTACT [Herdeopy or PDF Report to):
Chris Gdak E07 DELWERABLE 10 (R or [PHONE HO.. | S
TELEPHOHNE! FAX: E-MAIL:
425 298-1023 (425) 298-1020 |ehils.qdak@siaplec.com
SAMPLER HAUELS) (Print): YANT FROECT
David Reitz 212302322 REQUESTED ANALYSES
TURNAROUND TIWE (CALENDAR DAYE):
B sanavs 01 7oars O 7zu0urs B3 svours O 24#0urRs [ (eSS THAN 24 Hours
FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: | CHECK BOX 'F EDD IS NEEDEQ |3 ContainerPrasarvaiiva
g. of PID Readings
g or Lebomtory Motes
3
T
(=]
S
z 3
FEE
THEE
* Field Point name only requised if different from Sample 1D E E % E
e =] IRt ] SANMPLING HO. OF E TEMPERATURE DN RECEIPT C-
oty Name Sample D e A W e |2 |2 | R | 2
MW-E MW-E U/ lizipl s | 7 | x| x| x| x
LA LU ?
MW-F MW-F ~ ig{ 0 GW .7 X X X X
L LY _
MW-G MW-G ”30 oW | 7 | X | X | X} X
T
M- M-1 “ (e W | g x x| x|x
1B s | x x| x
R.cltorpichod By (Rignanme) Receterd by (Sprokmm) e Datec
Ao 715 g7/ 125 10 /50D
Fesmved by. (Srmnne) [T i Tine, —_
AT P> 0/ 18/ /0 /5 Ox
Relnqrish e by, (Sigratire} Reothvad by: [Sigrahyre) Drater Tome:

iR Revidon




APPENDIX C
CERTIFIED LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. ®
ace Analytical 40 South Hamey
www.pacelabs.com Seatile, VWA 98108
(206)767-5060
July 22, 2010
Chris Gdak
Stantec

12034 134th Ct NE, Suite 102
Redmond, WA 98052

RE: Project: 2857 159 Denny Way Seattle
Pace Project No.: 254222

Dear Chris Gdak:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 12, 2010. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of the
report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

e (Symoss

Jennifer Gross

jennifer.gross@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Andrea Donnell, COP_Stantec Washington
Tammy Parise, COP_Stantec Washington

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 1of 14

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the wiitten consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Project: 2857 159 Denny Way Seattle
Pace Project No.: 254222

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
840 Scuth Hamey
Seattle, WA 98108

(208)767-5080

CERTIFICATIONS

Washington Certification Ibs
840 South Harney Street, Seattle, WA 88108
Alaska CS Certification #: UST-025
Alaska Drinking Water VOG Cerfification #: WA01230
Alaska Drinking Water Micro Certification #: WA01230

California Certification #: 01153CA
Fiorida/NELAP Certification #: E87617
Oregon Certification #: WA200007
Washington Cerlification #: C1229

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 2 of 14

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

W ACCy
2 Loy,

S e,
= <
& 3
H 3
E ]



. ® Pace Analytical Services, Ing.
ace Analytical 940 South Hamey
www.pecelabs.com Seattle, VWA 88108

(206)767-5060

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: 2857 159 Denny Way Seattle
Pace Project No.: 254222
Analytes
LabID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
254222001 MW-E NWTPH-Dx DMT 4 PASI-S
NWTPH-Gx LPM 3 PASI-S
EPA 5030B/8260 LNH 9 PASI-S
254222002 MW-F NWTPH-Dx DMT 4 PASI-S
NWTPH-Gx LPM 3 PASI-S
EPA 5030B/8260 LNH 8 PASI-S
254222003 MW-G NWTPH-Dx DMT 4 PASI-S
NWTPH-Gx LPM 3 PASI-S
EPA 5030B/8260 LNH 9 PASI-S
254222004 MW-| NWTPH-Dx DMT 4 PASI-S
NWTPH-Gx LPM 3 PASI-S
EPA 5030B8/8260 LNH 9 PASI-S
254222005 B NWTPH-Gx LPM 3 PASI-S
EPA 5030B/8260 LNH 9 PASI-S
REFPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 3 of 14

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytizal Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. ®
ace Analytical 840 South Hamey
www. pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 88108
{206)767-5060
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: 2857 159 Denny Way Seattle
Pace Project No.: 254222
Sample: MW-E Lab ID: 264222001 Collected: 07/12/1012:10 Recelved: 07/12/10 15:07 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
NWTPH-Dx GCS SG Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3510
Diesel Range SG ND ug/L 76.9 1 07/20110 15:35 07/21/10 14:50
Motor Oil Range SG ND ug/L ass 1 07/20/110 15:35 07/21/10 14:50 64742-65-0
n-Octacosane (S) SG 114 % 50-150 1 07/20/110 15:35 07/21/10 14:50 630-02-4
o-Terphenyl (S) SG 107 % 50-150 1 07/20M10 15:35 07/21110 14:50 84-15-1
NWTPH-Gx GCV Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 07114110 02:28
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 105 % 60150 1 07/14/10 02:28 98-08-8
4-Bromoflucrebenzene (S) 97 % 50-150 1 07/14/10 02:28 460-00-4
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 5030B/8260
Benzene ND ug/l 1.0 1 07M3M013:39 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 07113710 13:39 100-41-4
Methyl-teri-butyl ether ND ugiL 1.0 1 07/13/10 13:39 1634-04-4
Toluene ND ugiL 1.0 1 071310 13:38 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 3.0 1 0713110 13:39 1330-20-7
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (S) 103 % 80-120 1 07/1310 13:39 460-00-4
Dibromoflucromethane (S) 102 % 80-122 1 07/13M0 13:39 1868-53-7
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 104 % 80-124 1 07/13M1013:39 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 104 % 80-123 1 0711310 13:39 2037-26-5
Sample: MW-F LabID; 254222002 Collected: 07/12/10 13:10 Received; 0711210 15:07 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Repaort Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

NWTPH-Dx GCS S§G

Diesel Range SG
Motor Oll Range SG
n-Oclacosane (S) SG
o-Terphenyl (S) SG

NWTPH-Gx GCV

Gasoline Range Crganics
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S)
4-Bromefluorobenzene (S)

8260 MSV

Benzene

Ethylbenzene
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
Toluene

Xylene (Total)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)
Dibromofiucromethane (S)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)

Date: 07/22/2010 04:17 PM

Analytical Method; NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3510

666 ug/L 7.7 1 07/20/10 15:36
ND ug/L 388 1 07/20/10 15:35
10 % 50-150 1 07/20/10 15:35
101 % 50-150 1 07/2010 156:35

Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx

13100 ug/L 500 10
110 % 50-150 10
107 % 50-150 10

Analytical Method: EPA 5030B/8260

425 ugil 600 50
83.0 ugiL 1.0 1
ND ug/L 1.0 1
172 ug/l - 1.0 1
4240 ug/L 150 50
102 % 80-120 1
107 % 80-122 1
108 % 80-124 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

‘This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.,
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07/21/10 15:06
07/21110 15:06
07/21/10 15:06
0721110 15:06

0711510 00:55
07/15/10 00:55
07/15/10 00:55

07/14/10 09:41
07/1410 10:08
07/1410 10:05
071410 10.05
07114710 09:41
07114110 10:05
07114110 10:05
07/14/110 10:05

64742-65-0
630-024
84-15-1

98-08-8
460-00-4

71-43-2
100-41-4
1634-04-4
108-88-3
1330-20-7
460-00-4
1868-53-7
17060-07-0
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ace Analytical”

www pacalabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 98108

(208)767-5060

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Praoject: 2857 159 Denny Way Seatile

Pace Project No.: 254222

Sample: MW-F Lab ID: 254222002 Collected: 07/12/10 13110 Recelved: 07112110 15:07 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuilts Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Methed: EPA 5030B/8260

Toluene-d8 (S)

106 % 80-123 1 07/1411010:05 2037-26-5

Sample: MW-G

Parameters

Lab ID: 254222003 Collected: 07/12/10 11:30 Received: 07/12/1015:07 Matrix; Water
Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

NWTPH-Dx GCS SG

Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Diesel Range SG ND ug/L 784 1 07/20/10 15:35 07/211015:23
Motor Oil Range SG ND ug/L 392 1 07/20110 15:35 07/211015:23 64742-65-D
n-Octacosane (S) SG 99 % 50-150 1 07/201015:35 07/21/10 15:23 630-02-4
o-Terphenyl {S) SG 95 % 50-150 1 07/20M0 15:35 07/21/10 15:23 B4-1541
NWTPH-Gx GCV Analytical Method; NWTPH-Gx
Gasoline Range Crganics ND ug/l 500 1 07/15/10 01:19
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 111 % 50-150 1 071510 01:19 98-08-8
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (S) 102 % 50-150 1 07/15/10 01:19 460-00-4
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 5030B/8260
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 07/13110 14:02 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/l. 1.0 1 07/13/10 14:02 100414
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ugiL 1.0 1 07/13110 14:02 1634-04-4
Toluene ND ugil. 1.0 1 07M13M0 14:02 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 3.0 1 07/13M10 14:02 1330-20-7
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S} 102 % 80-120 1 0713110 14:02 460-00-4
Dibromoflucromethane (S) 103 % 8p-122 1 07/13/10 14:02 18658-53-7
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 105 % 80-124 1 0713110 14:02 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 103 % 80-123 1 D7M13/110 14:02 2037-26-5
Sample: MW-I LabID; 254222004 Collected: 07/12/10 14:00 Received: 07/12/10 15:07 Matrix; Walter
Parameters Restilts Units Report Limit  DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No, Qual

NWTPH-Dx GCS SG

Diesel Range SG
Motor Oil Range §G
n-Octacosane (S) SG
o-Terphenyl (S) SG

NWTPH-Gx GCV

Gasoline Range Organics
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluens (S)
4-Bromofluorobenzene {S)

Date: 07/22/2010 04:17 PM

Analytical Methed; NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3510

ND ug/lL. 7.7 1 07/20/10 16:36 07/2110 15:39

ND ug/L 388 1 07/20/10 16:35 07/21/10 15:39 64742-65-0
89 % 50-150 1 07/20/110 15:35 07/21/10 15:39 630-02-4
83 % 50-150 1 07/2010 15:35 07/21/10 15:39 B84-16-1

Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx
1480 ug/L 50.0 1 07714110 04:04
108 % §0-150 1 07/14/10 04:04 98-08-8
146 % 6§0-150 1 07/14/10 04:04 460-00-4

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 5 of 14
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ace Analytical”

waw.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: 2857 159 Denny Way Seattle

Pace Project No.: 254222

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 88108

(206)767-5060

Sample: MW-I Lab ID: 254222004 Collected: 07/12/10 14:00 Received: 07/12/1015.07 WMatrix: Water
Paramelers Resuits Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 5030B/8260
Benzene 658 ug/L 50 § 07/20/10 10:21 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 91.5 ug/L. 1.0 1 07/14/10 08:14 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/L 1.0 1 0771410 08:14 1634-04-4
Toluene 8.3 ug/L 1.0 1 07/14/10 08:14 108-88-3
Xyiene (Tetal) 38.3 ug/l 30 1 07/14/10 08:14 1330-20-7
4-Bromofivorobenzene (S) 103 % 80-120 1 07/14/10 08:14 460-00-4
Dibroméfluoromethane {S) 1M1 % 80-122 1 07/14/10 08:14 1868-53-7
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 114 % 80-124 1 07/1410 08:14 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 104 % 80-123 1 07/14/10 08:14 2037-26-5
Sample: TB Lah 1D; 254222005 Collected: 07/12M0 00:00 Received: 07/12/10 15:07 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit  DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
NWTPH-Gx GCV Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx
Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L. 50.0 1 071410 19:44
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 16 % 50-150 1 071410 19:44 S8-08-8
4-Bromoflusrobenzene (S) 101 % - 50-150 1 07/14/10 19:44 460-00-4
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 5030B/8260
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 07/211013:28 7143-2
Ethylbenzene ND ugiL 1.0 1 07/21110 13:28 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether - ND ug/L 1.0 1 07/21110 13:28 1634-04-4
Toluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 07/2111013:28 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 3.0 1 07/21/10 13:28 1330-20-7
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 102 % 80-120 1 07/211013:28 460-00-4
Dibromoflusromethane (S) 119 % 80122 1 07/21/10 13:28 1868-53-7
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S5) 11 % 80-124 1 07/21110 13:28 17060-07-0
Toluene-ds (S) 102 % 80-123 1 07/21/10 13:28 2037-26-5

Date: 07/22/2010 04:17 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall nct be reproduced, except in fulf,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

ace Analytical”

940 South Hamey
Vv pecelabs. com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 2857 159 Denny Way Seatile
Pace Project No.: 254222
QC Batch: OEXT/2397 Analysis Method: NWTPH-Dx
QC Balch Method: EPA3510 Analysis Description: NWTPH-Dx GCS
Associated Lab Samples: 254222001, 254222002, 254222003, 254222004
METHOD BLANK: 33885 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 254222001, 254222002, 254222003, 254222004
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Resuit Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Diesel Range SG ug/L ND 80.0 07/2111010:08
Motor Qil Range SG ugfL ND 400 07/21M010:08
n-Octacosane (S) $G % 103 50-150 07/21110 10:08
o-Terphenyl (S) SG % a5 50-150 07/21/10 10:08
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 33896 33897
Spike LCS LCSD LC8 LCSD %Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Resuit Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RFD Qualifiers
Diesel Range SG ug/L 5000 4250 4200 85 84 51147 1 30
Motor Oil Range SG ug/L 5000 4840 4810 97 96 20160 6 30
n-Octacosane (S) SG % 99 93  50-150
o-Terpheny! {(§) SG % 101 99  50-150
Date: 07/22/2010 04:17 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 7 of 14
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Pace Analytical Services, Ine.

. ]
ace Analytical 'v 940 South Hamey
www.pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(208)767-5060
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 2857 159 Denny Way Seattle
Pace Project No.: 254222
QC Batch: GCVH669 Analysis Method: NWTPH-Gx
QC Batch Method:  NWTPH-Gx Analysis Description: NWTPH-Gx GGV Water
Associated Lab Samples: 254222001, 254222004
METHOD BLANK: 33181 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 254222001, 254222004
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Gasoline Range Crganics ug/L ND 50.0 071310 18:54
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (S) % o1 50-150 07M3M0 18:54
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S} % 107 50-150 071310 18:54
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 33182
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Gasoline Range Organics ug/L 250 204 82 50-163
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 82 50-150
a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene {S) % 73 50-150
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 33419
254181007 Dup
Parameter Units Result Resuit RPD Qualifiers
Gasoline Range Organics ug/L ND ND
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 92 93 2
a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene (S) % 105 106 K|
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 33420
254222004 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Qualifiers
(Gasoline Range QOrganics ugflL. 1480 1500 1
4-Bromefluorobenzene (S) % 146 147 7
a,a,a-Trfluorotoluene (S) % 108 109 1
Date: 07/22/2010 04:17 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 8 of 14
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ace Analytical”

www.pacalabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Hamey
Seattle, WA 98108

(206¥767-5080

QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 2857 159 Denny Way Seattle
Pace Project No.: 254222
QC Batch: GCvIHer? Analysis Methed: NWTPH-Gx
QC Batch Method:  NWTPH-Gx Analysis Description: NWTPH-Gx GCV Water

Associated Lab Samples:

254222002, 254222003, 254222005

METHOD BLANK: 33460 . Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 254222002, 254222003, 254222005
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Gascline Range Organics ug/L ND 50.0 071410 19:21
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) % 93 50-150 07/14/10 19:21
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 107 §0-150 07/14M019:21
LABCRATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 33461
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Cone. Result % Rec Limnits Qualifiers
Gasoline Range Organics ug/L 250 291 116 50-163
4-Bromofiucrobenzene (S) % 101 §50-150
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 112 50-150
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 33945
254222003 Dup
Parameter Units Result Result RPD Qualifiers
Gasoling Range Organics ug/L ND 15.24
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (S) % 102 101
a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 11 110

Date: 07/22/2010 04:17 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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. ® Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
aceAnalytical 840 South Hamey
www.pacalabs.com Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: 2857 159 Denny Way Sealile

Pace Project No.: 264222

QC Batch: MSv/i2662 Analysis Method: EPA 5030B/8260

QC Batch Method:  EPA 5030B/8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV Water 10 mL Purge

Associaled Lab Samples: 254222001, 254222003

METHOD BLANK: 33274 Matric: Water

Associaled Lab Samples: 254222001, 254222003

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

Benzene ug/L ND 1.0 071310 12:01

Ethylbenzene ugiL ND 1.0 07/1311012:01

Methyi-teri-butyl ether ug/L ND 1.0 07/13/1012:01

Toluene ug/L ND 1.0 07/131012:01

Xylena (Total) ug/L ND 3.0 07M3M012:01

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 104 80-124 071310 12:01

4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) % 102 80-120 07113110 12:01

Dibromoflucromethane (S) % 105 80-122 0713110 12:01

Toluene-d8 (8) % 104 80-123 07M3M0 12:01

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 33275

Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Reeg Limits Qualifiers

Benzene ug/L 40 38.4 96 75-124

Ethylbenzene ug/L 40 38.7 97 76-124

Methyl-tert-butyl ether ugfL. 20 2.6 108 72-130

Toluene ugfl. 40 381 95 75-124

Xylene (Total) ug/L 120 115 a6 76-123
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S} % 104 80-124
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 106 80-120
Dibromoflucromethane (S) % 106 80-122

Toluene-dB (S) % 103 80-123

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 33276 33277

MS MSD
254222001 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result  Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec %Rec Limils RPD Quat

Benzene ug/L ND 20 20 16.9 18.8 85 94 75124 10
Ethylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 17.5 19.2 87 96 76-124 9
Methyl-teri-butyl ether ug/il. ND 20 20 20.0 214 100 107 72130 7
Toluene ugil. ND 20 20 17.1 18.6 85 93 75124 8
Xylene (Total) ug/L ND 60 60 62.4 57.5 87 6  76-123 9
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 104 105 80-124
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 106 106 80-120
Dibromofluoromethane {S) % 105 105 80-122
Toluene-ds (S) % 104 104 80-123
Date: 07/22/2010 04:17 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 10 of 14

This repert shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Serviges, Inc.

HCEAnalyﬁcal ) 840 South Hamey

Seattle, WA 93108

www.pacelabs.com
(208)767-5060
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 2857 159 Denny Way Seattle
Pace Project No.: 254222
QC Batch: MSV/2669 Analysis Method; EPA 5030B/8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 5030B/8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV Water 10 mL Purge
Associated Lab Samples: 254222002, 254222004
METHOD BLANK: 33354 Matrix: Water
Associaled Lab Samples: 254222002, 254222004
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Benzene ug/L ND 1.0 07/14/1001:29
Ethylbenzene ug/L ND 1.0 07/141001:29
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L ND 1.0 07114M001:29
Toluene ug/L ND 1.0 07/14/10 01:20
Xylene (Total) ug/L ND 3.0 07/14M1001:29
1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4 (S) % 124 80-124 07114/1001:29
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 121 80-120 07114/11001:29 S3
Dibromofluoremethane (S) % 106 80-122 07114110 01:29
Toluene-d8 (S) % 101 80-123 07/14M0 01:20
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 34014
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Cone, Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Benzene ug/L 20 20.4 102 75-124
Ethylbenzene ug/L 20 20.3 101 76-124
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ugf/l, 20 24.7 124 72-130
Teluene ug/l 20 20.2 101 75-124
Xylene (Total) ugfL 60 61.4 102 76-123
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 103 80-124
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S} % 106 80-120
Dibromofiuoromethane (S) % 108 80-122
Toluene-d8 (S) % 105 80-123
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 33355 33356
M3 MSD
254179003 Spike Spike MS MSD M3 MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result Cone. Cone, Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD Qual
Benzene ug/L ND 20 20 195 18.8 98 94 75-124 4
Ethylbenzene ug/L ND 20 20 194 18.6 97 93 76124 4
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ugiL ND 20 20 23.2 201 116 101 72130 14
Toluene ug/L ND 20 20 19.2 18.3 96 91 75-124 5
Xylene (Total) ugfL ND 60 60 58.3 55.5 97 92  76-123 5
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 105 104 80-124
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) % 105 105 80120
Dibromoflucromethane (S) % 105 106 80122
Toluene-d8 (S) % 105 103 80-123
Date: 07/22/2010 04:17 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 11 of 14
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

308 AHHMICEI ’ 940 Scuth Hamey

Seattle, WA 98108

v, pacelabs.com
(206)767-5060
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 2857 159 Denny Way Seattle
Pace Project No.: 264222
QC Batch: MSBV/I2724 Analysis Method: EPA 5030B/8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 5030B/8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV Water 10 mL Purge
Associated Lab Samples: 254222005
METHOD BLANK: 34184 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 254222005
Blank Reporiing
Parameter Units Result Limnit Analyzed Qualifiers
Benzene ug/L ND 1.0 07/2110 13:07
Ethylbenhzene ug/L ND 1.0 07/211013:07
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ugil ND 1.0 O7/2110 13:07
Toluene ug/L ND 1.0 072110 13:07
Xylene (Total) ug/L ND 3.0 07/2111013:07
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 108 80-124 07/211M0 13:07
4-Bramofiuorobenzene (S) % 99 80-120 07/21M1013:07
Dibromofiucromethane (S) % 115 B80-122 07/2110 13:07
Toluene-d8 (S) % 107 80-123 07/21/10 13:07
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 34185
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Cone, Result % Rec Lirnits Quatifiers
Benzene ug/l. 20 18.1 a0 75-124
Ethylbenzene ug/L. 20 18.8 94 76-124
Methyl-teri-butyl ether ugiL 20 19.3 a7 72-130
Toluene ugfiL 20 184 g2 75-124
Xylene (Total) ug/l, 60 8.5 a7 76-123
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 105 80-124
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) % 102 80-120
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 109 80122
Toluene-d8 (S) % 115 80-123
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 34187 34188
MS MSD
254274001 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result  Conc, Conc. Result Resuit %Rec % Rec Limits RPD Qual
Benzene ug/L ND 20 20 17.2 17.1 86 86 75-124 .09
Ethylbenzene ug/l ND 20 20 16.6 184 B3 92 76-124 10
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L ND 20 20 172 16.5 86 82 724130 §
Toluene ug/L ND 20 20 164 175 82 87 75124 6
Xylene (Total) ugiL ND 60 60 50.8 54.5 85 o1 76-123 7
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 114 112 80124
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) % 102 107 80-120
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 115 108 80-122
Toluene-d8 (S) % 107 111 80123
Date: 07/22/2010 04:17 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 12 of 14
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Pace Analytical Services, Ine.

306'/4]73’_]/1‘[03’0 940 South Hamey

v pacelabs. com Seattle, VWA 88108
(206)767-5060

QUALIFIERS

Project; 2857 158 Denny Way Seatile
Pace Project No.: 254222

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of
the sample aliquot, or moisture content.

ND - Not Detected al or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit,

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine {8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Conlrol Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration,

Pace Anaiytical is NELAP accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
LABORATORIES
PASI-S Pace Analytical Services - Sealtle

BATCH QUALIFIERS

Baich: GCSV/1739
[1] A sample duplicate was not performed for this batch due to insufficient sample volume.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

S3 Surrogate recovery exceeded laboratory contrel limits, Analyte presence below reporting limits in associated samples.
Results unaffected by high bias.
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ace Analytical”

‘Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South'Hamey

W pacelabs. com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5080
QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE
Project: 2857 159 Denny Way Seattle
Pace Project No.: 254222
Analytical
Lab 1D Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
254222001 MW-E EPA 3510 QEXT/2397 NWTPH-Dx GCSV/M739
254222002 MW-F EPA 3510 OEXT/2397 NWTPH-Dx GCSVI1739_
254222003 MW-G EPA 3510 ) OEXTI2397 NWTPH-Dx GCsSVNM739
254222004 NIWW-] EPA 3510 QEXT/2397 NWTPH-Dx GCSvM739
254222001 MW-E NWTPH-Gx GCVHM669
254222002 MW-F NWTPH-Gx GCVIMeT77
254222003 MW-G NWTPH-Gx GCVNM6T7
254222004 NIWV-] NWTPH-Gx GCVME69
254222005 TB NWTPH-Gx GCVM677
254222001 MW-E EPA 5030B/8260 MSV/2662
254222002 MW.F EPA 5030B/8260 MSV/2669
254222003 MW-G EPA 5030B/8260 MSVI2662
254222004 MW-I EPA 5030B/8260 MSV/2669
254222005 TB EPA 5030B/8260 MSV/2724
Dale: 07/22/2010 04:17 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 14 of 14
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Chain Of Custody Record

PACE Analytical Laboratory
940 8. Harney Street, Sealtle, WA 98108

INVOICE REMITTANCE ADDRESS:

ConocoPhillips

(206) 767-5060 2857
[EERPUNG CoMPanY: Valk Vatus 1D CONGCOFPHILLIPS SITE NUMBER "GLODALID HO.:
Stantec 2705753 |
ADDRESS: SITE ADDRESS (Stroot and Clly): ConocoP hiiipa Manoges
;2034 134th CT Redmond, WA 159 Denny Way, Seattle Myron Smith |
PROJECT CONTACT (Hardcopy of PUF Report o)
Chris Gdak EDF DELIVERABLE TG (RP or [PHORE NO.2 [E#AiL:
TELEPHONE: FAX: TEMAL:
425 298-1023 (425) 208-1020 |chris.gdek@stantsc.com
SAMPLER NAME{S} {Prini): CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMBER
David Reitz 212302322 REQUESTED ANALYSES Al 3|
TURHAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS) B
H wmoars O 7oavs LI 7z kours £ swours O 24Hours [ 1ESS THan 24 HOURS
FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: ] CHECK BOX, IF EDD IS NEEDED ContainerfPrazervative
% arPiD Readings
g or Laboratory Notes
+
g
B
50 | -
T|o (@
=]
" Field Point name only required if different from Sample ID | £ E— i
¢| Fietd Point wor | E|E | W | @ TEMPERATURE ON RECEIFT G-
Sample ID 212|511k
-7 X X X X
MW.E MW.E ~NiEg W | 9 | x x| x| x
- 7
MW-G MW-G * "50 ow | -7 x{x| x| x
¥
M-} MW-i “ N sw | 7 x| x| x| x
™ ,6 X X X
Ranquhed by; (Sgrakne] Recehma by. (gpakis) — Dac Thmec
=y B = Mo 70,5 U7/ 12 5 10| /50D
3 T / Recsheed by. (Signanie) e Daix 4 V4 Tune: —_
% 7> O 1R ][O /5 O
Reoquihed by, (Signatse) Rocched by: {Sigrakee) Dax Thres
QI3 Revion

) CQSO oM 1‘%




cLent: (o Stounkee

Sampie Container Count

coc PAGEJ_ of f_

ﬁeAnafyﬂc&!'

Il W PO A SR
b

coc Ibg ¢
Sample Uine )
[tem VGSH AGiH AGIU BGIH BP1U BP2U BP3U 'BP2N BP2S WGFU WGKU Comments

i {p I &

2 L | &

3 o [ v

s , | 1

6

7 ——— - e & - ewr m ewre me

8

g -

10

11

12 Trip Blank? {4
AG1H| 1 liter HCL amber glass BP2S| 500mL H2504 plastic JGFU 40z unpreserved amber wide
AG1U| 1ier unpreserved amber glass BP2U| 500mL unpreserved plastic R| terra core kit
AG28| 500mL H2804 amber glass” BP2Z| 500mL NaOH, Zn Ac U} Summa Can
AG2UI 500mL unpreserved amber glass BP3C| 250mL NaOH plastic VGEH( 40mL HCL clear vial
AG3IS] 250mL H2804 amber glass BPaN| 250ml HNO3 plastic VGEET| 40mL Na Thio. clear vial
BG1H| 1 liter HCL clear glass BP35| 250ml H2504 plastic VGIU/| 40ml unpreserved clear vial
BG1U| 1 liter unpreserved glass BP3U| 250mL unpreserved plastic VGIW| 40mL glass vial preweighted (EPA 50385)
BP1N]| 1 liter HNQ3 plastic DGOB| 40mL Na Bisuliate amber vial VSG| Headspace septa vial & HCL
BP1SH1 liter H2SQO4 plastic DGEgH| 40mL HCL amber voa vial WGFU| 4oz clear soil jar
BP1UN Iiter unpreserved plastic DGIM| 40mL MeCH clear vial WGFX| 40z wide far w/hexane wipe
BP1Z}{1 liter NaQH, Zn, Ac DGIT| 40mL Na Thic amber vial ZPLC| ZiplocBag -
BP2N|500mL HNO3 plastic DGOV 40mL unpreserved amber vial
BP2Q] 500mL NaDH plastic I| Wipe/Swab

3 A=
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ﬂﬁam&ﬂ/ﬁw " Client Name:

{

Courler: [] Fed Ex [1UPS []USPS
Tracking #:

Custody Seal on Co[;?x Present: Eé.s [ no Sealsintact [dyes [ ne

Packing Material: ubble Wrap
Thermometer Used -

Cooler Temperature

[JBubble Bags
Horiba 132013

2.5

Sample Condition Upon Receipt

Zﬁant (] Commercial [] Pace Other

(] Nene [] Other

-

CoP Slange . Project#_ 25422 2

Type of lce: Blue None

Biological Tissue is Frozen: Yes No

1 Samples on ice, cooling process has begun

Date and Inltl f persan examining
cantents: 0

Person Contacled:

Temp should be above freezing lo 6°C Comments:
Chain of Custody Present: T [fes One Owald,
Chain of Custody Filled Out: Bfes ONo Clnva|2.
Chzin of Custody Relingulshed: [Ffes Ono [N |3,
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: Dves o O 4.
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: Pives Ono CINAS.
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oves &fc [hua 6.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Oves @No CINA{7.
Suificient Volume: Jtres Ono ONAIS.
Correct Containers Used: Aes ONo [INA B,
-Pace Containers Used: [#Fes Ono  CINA
Containers Intact: [fes ONo  OOnea 10,
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Oves ONo [fA |11,
Sample Labels match COC: ' P One Onia 12,
-Includes dateftime/ID/Analysis Matrix: : -~
All conlainers needing preservation have been checked. ,B?as One Clia |43,
p
Ao e sy o fnd 0200 s e O
exceptions: coliform, TOC, O&G, WI-DRO {water) Eﬁ;s ONe Lr::‘:;l:::;n :?;.«i?::ﬁﬁfd
Samples checked for dechlorination: Oves Ono 1WA |14.
Headspace in VOA Vials { >6mm): CYes Eﬁo Onia )15,
Trip Blank Present; P Ono ONA [16.
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present Hes Obo Ona -
.|Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):
Client Notification/ Resolution: Field Data Required? Y I N
Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution:

Project Manager Review:

=

Date:D‘_]L/ 7 Q—/ 1O

Mate: Whenever there is a dlscrepancy affecting North Ca

Certilication Office { e out of hold, incorrect presarvative, out of temp, incorrect containers)

rclina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR

F-ALLCOO03rev.3, 11September2006





